WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Zoning Hearing Board
Agenda
Thursday, June 28, 2018
7:30 P.M.
CALL TO ORDER
OLD BUSINESS
1. Signing of Long (506 Lakeside Dr.) Decision
NEW BUSINESS
HEARINGS
1. AVA Development, LLC
Second Review: Continued from May 31st
Address: 138 Whiteland Hills Circle & 579 N. Pottstown Pike
Request: Relief from §325-10.C(7) of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance
(“Zoning”) to allow the construction of a single-family detached home that
encroaches upon the required rear yard setbacks at each of the above addresses.
ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: July 26, 2018

MEMORANDUM
r
DATE: June 20, 2018
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
AVA Development, LLC
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal of AVA Development, LLC
Relief from the rear yard setback requirement
to allow the construction of a single-family
detached home on a vacant parcel.
APPLICANT:

SITE ADDRESS:

AVA Development, LLC
207 Whisper Way
Warrington, PA 18914

138 Whiteland Hills Cir.1
Exton, PA 19341

TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:
REQUEST:

41-2-46

R-2, Residential
Relief from §325-10.C(7) of the West Whiteland Township
Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow the construction of a
single-family detached home partially within a required
rear yard setback.

HEARING DATE:

Began May 31, 2018 and continued on the record to
June 28, 2018

The Zoning Officer has determined that the project shown requires relief from the following Zoning provision:
§325-10.C(7) – The minimum setback allowed from a rear lot line is forty (40) feet.
Due to the unusual configuration of this land-locked parcel, all of the lot lines are
deemed to be rear lot lines for the purpose of determining Zoning compliance.
The Applicant is requesting a fifteen (15) foot setback from the western lot line.
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This is the parcel address shown by both the Applicant’s Addendum/Amendment of June 15, 2018 and the
Chester County GIS system; the original application form gave the address as 579 Whiteland Hills Cir.

Background
The original application reviewed by the Zoning Hearing Board at the hearing of May 31, 2018
involved two (2) vacant lots owned by Radha Alla.


Lot 1 is comprised of two tax parcels: one in Uwchlan Township and the other in West
Whiteland. The West Whiteland parcel is the subject of this hearing and is tax parcel
number 41-2-46; it has no street frontage. Section 325-8 of the Zoning defines a front
yard as being adjacent to a street line, side yards are the setbacks from the lot lines
tangent to (i.e., generally extending out from) a street line, and all other yards are
deemed rear yards. Since the subject parcel has no street frontage, according to
these definitions it has no front or side lot lines, only rears.



Lot 2 is tax parcel number 41-2-46.3 and adjoins Lot 1 to the south and west; it is
partially in Uwchlan Township. Although it has street frontage on N. Pottstown Pk.,
access is to be provided by an existing driveway easement from Whiteland Hills Circle
in the Reserve at Whiteland Hills community.

The original application requested relief from the setback requirements for both lots to allow
the construction of one (1) single-family detached dwelling on each lot.
The hearing of May 31 was attended by a number of people with interest in nearby properties,
many of whom requested party status. Those requesting party status were the residents and
owners of nine (9) residential lots along with representatives of the homeowners’ associations
of the Reserve at Whiteland Hills and Swedesford Chase. The Board may recall that no ruling
was made on the requests and that the Applicant had reserved their right to object. Due to
the numerous concerns expressed by the public, the hearing adjourned for a time and the
Applicant met with interested members of the public separately. When the Applicant
returned, it was agreed to continue the hearing until tonight. Presumably as a result of the
discussion, the Township has since received an “Addendum/Amendment” to the original
application. While the Applicant is still proposing to place one (1) single-family detached
dwelling on each lot, the Zoning Officer has determined that what is now proposed for Lot 2
(aka, tax parcel 41-2-46.3 or 579 N. Pottstown Pk.) is fully compliant with the applicable
Zoning regulations and requires no relief. The proposed location of the home on Lot 1 has
been shifted to the west so that it now satisfies the setback requirement from the adjoining
lots in Swedesford Chase, but it still requires relief from §325-10.C(7) as it will be set back
only 15 feet from the western property line (separating it from Lot 2) rather than the
required 40 feet. We note that this determination is consistent with the text of the
Addendum/Amendment.
As before, the plan drawing – Exhibit 1 of the Addendum/Amendment – provided by the Applicant has not been sealed by a professional engineer or land surveyor, but it is drawn to scale
and Staff is satisfied that it accurately depicts the current physical condition of Lots 1 and 2.
Discrepancies regarding the lot area calculations noted in the original application have been
resolved, and we note that Exhibit 1 now shows various easements not shown on the previous
drawing, resulting in less developable acreage. The attached Zoning Chart features
information provided by the Applicant as well as Staff research and is correct in the
determination of the Zoning Officer.
Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of
the Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical
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conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship is due to
such conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of this Chapter in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The lot has an unusual shape and is also so narrow that the building envelope is
only about 22 feet wide; the lot features extensive steep slope areas and
woodlands, and it is crossed by two utility easements. While the building envelope
is wider on the northern part of the lot, development there is restricted by the
utility easements; furthermore, providing a driveway to that part of the lot would
require disturbing steep areas and removing many more trees than for the location
proposed by the Applicant. While access to Pottstown Pk. may be possible since
the parcels comprising Lot 1 are in common ownership, Staff is of the opinion that
this is undesirable due to (a) the speed and volume of traffic on that road, (b) the
lack of access to the southbound lane, and (c) the same issues of disturbing steep
slopes and wooded areas that inhibit access to the northern part of the lot.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter and
that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of
the property.
As shown on Exhibit 2 of the Addendum/Amendment, it appears that it is possible
to develop Lot 1 in compliance with the Zoning, but a reasonably sized home
would require an unusually narrow building footprint. The Board should determine
whether such a design limitation is a “reasonable” restriction.
C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
The Applicant did not create the lot, so they are not responsible for the lot
configuration or the environmental constraints described above in “A,” should the
Board determine that any or all of these constitute a hardship.
D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair
the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.
The subject lot is adjacent to several residential communities in both West Whiteland and Uwchlan Townships, all of which are developed at a higher density than
what is proposed by the Applicant: the homes on Whiteland Hills Circle are twoand three-unit carriage homes, the east side of the lot abuts single-family homes
along Preston Ct. in the Swedesford Chase community, and to the north are twofamily homes along Llandovery Dr. in Uwchlan Township.
The closest existing residences to the proposed Lot 1 house location are 512, 514,
and 516 Preston Ct. The revised plan now provides the required setback from
these lots; it appears that only the yet-to-be-built house on Lot 2 would be
affected by granting the requested relief.
Staff cannot discern any way in which granting the requested relief would be detrimental to the public welfare.
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E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory
floodway the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
There are no FEMA-designated floodways or any other special flood hazard areas
on the property; this is a moot issue.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford
relief and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In
granting any variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may deem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
The Applicant’s original submission requested two aspects of relief for Lot 1 and
another for Lot 2. The revised design before us now requires only one aspect of
relief for Lot 1, and the development proposed for Lot 2 is fully compliant with the
Zoning. We also note that footprint of house proposed for Lot 1 is (slightly) more
rectilinear than on the original plan, as suggested by the Zoning Officer memorandum dated May 14, 2018.
Attachments
1. Revised Zoning Chart for 138 Whiteland Hills Cir. (Lot 1)
2. Addendum/Amendment provided by the Applicant
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Revised Zoning Chart for 138 Whiteland Hills Circle (Lot 1)
Zoning District: R-2, Residential
Request: Relief from §325-10.C(7) of the Zoning Ordinance regarding the rear yard setback
requirement for the R-2 zoning district to allow the construction of a single family detached
dwelling.
The Board may recall that we interpret lot lines such that a street right-of-way is the front lot
line, the lines extending from (i.e., tangent to) the front lot line are the side lot lines, and all
other lot lines are rear lot lines. County records show that the portion of this lot in Uwchlan
Twp. is a separate parcel from the West Whiteland Twp. portion, although both parcels are
owned by Mr. Alla. Lot 1 is therefore a landlocked parcel, and – for purposes of Zoning
interpretation – we apply the rear yard setback requirements to ALL of the property lines.
The data shown below are based upon information provided by the Applicant, supplemented
with information from Chester County and Staff site visit. Non-conforming aspects are shown
in italicized bold-faced type.

Zoning Data:
R-2 District

Required

Existing

22,000 sq.ft.
(0.51 ac.)
12% max.

111,464 sq.ft.
(2.56 ac.)
n/a

20% max.

n/a

3.9%

Lot Width at Street Line

75 ft. min.

n/a

n/a

Lot Width at Building Line

100 ft. min.

n/a

n/a

Front Yard

50 ft. min.

n/a

Rear Yard

40 ft. min.

n/a

Side Yard: Each side

15 ft. min.

n/a

n/a
15 ft. (west)
94 ft. (south)
40 ft. (east)
431 ft. (north)
n/a

Side Yard: Aggregate

40 ft. min.

n/a

n/a

Building Height

35 ft. max.

n/a

< 35 ft.

Lot Size1
Building Coverage
Total Impervious Coverage

1

Proposed
(Exhibit 1)
No change
2.1%

Developable acreage, which is the total area within the property lines, excluding easements, rights-ofway, floodplain areas, wetlands, and slopes in excess of 25%.

